

No. 23-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
OHIO, INDIANA, AND 22 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THEODORE E. ROKITA DAVE YOST
Indiana Attorney General Ohio Attorney General

JAMES A. BARTA T. ELLIOT GAISER*
Solicitor General **Counsel of Record*
JENNA M. LORENCE Ohio Solicitor General
Deputy Solicitor General KATIE ROSE TALLEY
IGCS – 5th Floor Deputy Solicitor General
302 W. Washington St. 30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Columbus, Ohio 43215
317.232.0709 614.466.8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. States enjoy broad power to protect minors from harm.....	5
A. States may constitutionally enact rules for minors that would be unconstitutional for adults.	5
B. There are compelling reasons that minors should not access hardcore pornography.	7
II. This case presents an especially clear example of permissible age-verification requirements.	10
A. Facial challenges to age-verification laws must be evaluated based on the full scope of regulated websites, including the most disturbing and violent content.....	11
B. Many of the regulated websites are saturated with hardcore sex that is obscene for all ages.	12
C. Websites promoting themselves as gateways to obscene materials enjoy no First Amendment protection.	15
D. The minimal risk of chilling low-value speech does not support expanding the	

First Amendment buffer zone to encompass hardcore pornography.....	18
III. If States may constitutionally condition access based on age, it is constitutional to require commercial operators to verify age.....	20
A. States may require proof of age even to exercise constitutional rights.	21
B. The internet does not obliterate State power to require proof of age to access hardcore pornography.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Att’y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	10, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civ. Lib. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	25, 27
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	15, 18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	22
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	1, 2, 3, 20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 21, 22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	24
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00980 (S.D. Ind.)	1, 25

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	4, 6, 10, 12, 22
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	15, 16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	21
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	17
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	4, 22
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	3, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966)	15
<i>Moody v. NetChoice LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	1, 3, 11, 24
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	21, 22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4, 5, 6
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	18, 23

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5, 6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17, 19
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Lib. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5, 14, 17
<i>Splawn v. California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	11
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theaters, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	3, 18, 20, 22
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §129B.001	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §129B.002.....	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §129B.003.....	26
Other Authorities	
<i>The 2019 Year in Review</i> , Pornhub (2019)	3

<i>A Complete Guide to Online Age Verification</i> , TMT ID (Jan. 30, 2024).....	26
Aina Gassó & Anna Bruch-Granados, <i>Psychological and Forensic Challenges Regarding Youth Consumption of Pornography: A Narrative Review</i> , 1 <i>Adolescents</i> 109 (2021).	9
Alexus Bazen, <i>Cell Phone Statistics 2024</i> , <i>Consumer Affairs</i> (Dec. 12, 2023).....	7
Ana J. Bridges, et al., <i>Aggression and Sexual Behavior in Best-Selling Pornography Videos: A Content Analysis Update</i> , 16 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1065 (2010)	12
Brooke Auxier, et al., <i>Parenting Children in the Age of Screens</i> , <i>Pew Research Center</i> (July 18, 2020).....	6, 7, 24
Byrin Romney, <i>Screens, Teens, and Porn Scenes: Legislative Approaches to Protecting Youth from Exposure to Pornography</i> , 45 <i>Vt. L. Rev.</i> 43 (2020)	2
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Pornography and the First Amendment</i> , 1986 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 589 (1986)	19

- Chiara Sabina, et al., *The Nature and Dynamics of Internet Pornography Exposure for Youth*, 11 *CyberPsychology & Behav.* 1 (2008) 7
- Children's Internet Access at Home*, Nat'l Center for Educ. Statistics (Aug. 2023)..... 24
- Eric W. Owens, et al., *The Impact of Internet Pornography on Adolescents: A Review of the Research*, 19 *Sexual Addiction & Compulsivity* 99 (2012) 8
- Fiona Vera-Gray, et al., *Sexual violence as a sexual script in mainstream online pornography*, 61 *Brit. J. Criminology* 1243 (2021). 13
- Gail Hornor, *Child and Adolescent Pornography Exposure*, 34 *J. Pediatric Health Care* 191 (2019) 13
- Goran Koletić, *Longitudinal Associations between the Use of Sexually Explicit Material and Adolescents' Attitudes and Behaviors: A Narrative Review of Studies*, 57 *J. Adolescence* 119 (2017)..... 8, 9

- Ine Beyens, Laura Vandenbosch, & Steven Eggermont, *Early Adolescent Boys' Exposure to Internet Pornography: Relationships to Pubertal Timing, Sensation Seeking, and Academic Performance*, 35 *J. Early Adolescence* 1045 (2015) 9
- Jochen Peter & Patti M. Valkenburg, *Adolescents and Pornography: A Review of 20 Years of Research*, 53 *J. Sex Rsch.* 509 (2016)..... 8
- Jochen Peter & Patti M. Valkenburg, *The Use of Sexually Explicit Internet Material and Its Antecedents: A Longitudinal Study of Adolescents and Adults*, 40 *Arch. Sex & Behav.* 1015 (2011) 10, 18
- Judith Shulevitz, *It's O.K., Liberal Parents, You Can Freak Out About Porn*, *New York Times* (July 16, 2016)..... 14
- Mark Hay, *Datagasm*, *Aeon* (July 14, 2016)..... 14
- Matt Burgess, *This is How Age Verification Will Work Under the UK's Porn Law*, *Wired* (June 20, 2020)..... 26
- Nicholas Kristof, *The Children of Pornhub*, *The New York Times* (Dec. 4, 2020)..... 13, 14

Niki Fritz, et al., *A Descriptive Analysis of the Types, Targets, and Relative Frequency of Aggression in Mainstream Pornography*, 49 Arch. Sex Behav. 3041 (2020) 12

Norman Doidge, *The Brain that Changes Itself* (2007) 10, 12, 18, 19

Our Approach to Security and Privacy, Yoti (Dec. 13, 2019)..... 26

Privacy Notice, AllpassTrust, Section 5..... 26

Top 100: The Most Visited Websites in the US, Semrush Blog (2024) 2
